

Reference:	FOI.1058.19
Subject:	Food poisoning
Date of Request:	27 June 2019

Requested

1. How many inpatients developed food poisoning (relating to E. coli, listeria, campylobacter, salmonella or other) during a stay at the hospitals in your trust between the end of May 2013 and the end of May 2014?
2. Are meals prepared on site or off the premises by an outside provider?
3. How many complaints did you receive about hospital food between the end of May 2019 and the end of May 2018?
4. How many complaints did you receive about hospital food between the end of May 2013 and the end of May 2014?

Response:

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) has a record of one patient reporting symptoms of food poisoning whilst an inpatient between the dates set out.
2. Glangwili General Hospital, Withybush General Hospital and Bronglais General Hospital prepare meals on site. Prince Philip Hospital and the UHB's smaller in-patient hospital premises have their meals prepared off site.
3. Between 31 May 2018 and 31 May 2019, the UHB received five (5) complaints relating to hospital food.
4. The UHB does not have a record of receiving any complaints relating to hospital food between 31 May 2013 and 31 May 2014.